MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND THIRTY-FOUR.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
I. BERRY & CO.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1834.

Chapter 17.

Resolve respecting the Treasury.

Approved February 15, 1834.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be directed to furnish to the Governor and Council, at the end of each and every quarter of the year, a Trial Balance of his Books.

Resolved, That the Treasurer be required to accompany his annual Report to the Legislature with a trial balance of his Books as they exist on the thirty first day of December in each year.

Chapter 18.

Resolve authorizing an Abatement on certain claims against Isaac Curtis and others.

Approved February 15, 1834.

Resolved, That for the reasons set forth in the prayer of the petition of Isaac Curtis and others, the Land Agent be, and hereby is, authorized to make an abatement upon the notes of Isaac Curtis, Nathaniel Lumbard, third, Richard York, and Nathan Small of one half of the original sum, and interest thereon; and that, upon the note against Samuel York, an abatement of seven twentieths of the original sum and interest be allowed thereon, the consideration of which, being for certain lands purchased of the State, situate in the town of Brighton in the County of Somerset.

Chapter 19.

Resolve in favor of Zadock Bishop and others.

Approved February 17, 1834.

Resolved, That the Land Agent be authorized and directed to give to each of the persons named in a "Resolve in favour of Zadock Bishop and others" approved the four-

teenth day of February in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and twenty nine, and to each of the persons named in a "Resolve in favor of Daniel Lindsey and others" approved February, the twenty seventh in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty two, or their heirs or assigns, a deed of the several lots by them selected pursuant to said Resolves, without reference to their having performed the settling duties required by said Resolve: Provided, They shall severally apply for such deeds, within the term of one year from and after the passing of this Resolve; being an extension of the time for the giving of said deeds, as was authorized by a Resolve approved February twentieth, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and thirty three.

Chapter 20.

Resolve laying a Tax on the several Counties in this State.

Approved February 22, 1834.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several Counties, contained in the following Schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted as a tax for each County respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debt and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law.

York, Seven Thousand Dollars.

Cumberland, Fifteen Thousand Dollars.

Lincoln, Eight Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars.

Hancock, Three Thousand Dollars.

Washington, Four Thousand Nine Hundred and Eighty Five Dollars.

Kennebec, Nine Thousand Dollars.

Oxford, Four Thousand Dollars.

Penobscot, Twelve Thousand and Twenty Five Dollars.

Waldo, Five Thousand Five Hundred Dollars.

Somerset, Four Thousand Dollars.